

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 1806 OF 2025

Between:

1. M. A. Rahman, S/o. M. A. Rawoof.
2. M. A. Abrar, S/o. M. A. Rawoof.

...Petitioners/Petitioners
(Petitioner in CRP 1806 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Immadi Purushottam, S/o. Immadi Mohan Reddy, Aged about 44 years, Occu Business R/o. 10- 1- 14/2, Yenugonda, Mahabubnagar (District)
2. The Manager, HDFC Bank, Telangana Chowrasta, Mahabubnagar

(Respondent No.2 is a formal party as no relief is claimed against them)

R
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in the suit pursuant to the order dated 01. 05. 2025 in IA No. 53/2025 in OS No. 28 of 2025 on the file of the Additional senior Civil Judge, Mahabubnagar, pending disposal of CRP No. 1806 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High court dated 13.06.2025 & 18.07.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025, 16.02.2026 made in IA. No. 2 of 2025, 02.03.2026, 01.04.2026 & 29.04.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N Praveen Reddy Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier stands extended till the next date of hearing.

List on 05.08.2026.

Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge, at Mahabubnagar.
2. One CC to Sri N Praveen Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 01-07-2026

LIST ON:05.08.2026



ORDER

CRP.No.1806 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER